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Actual vs Estimates 

Bottom-line missed the estimates due to higher-than-expected monetary 

losses. Missing our house call and market estimate of TL145mn net income, 

Mavi reported TL60mn net loss in 4Q25 compared to TL124mn in 4Q24. 

Despite the strong operating performance, YoY decline in the bottom-line can 

be attributable to 168% YoY increase in monetary losses and TL641mn in tax 

expense, versus a TL135mn tax expense in the same period last year. There is a 

TL424mn one-off negative impact on net income in 4Q25 regarding the 

cancellation of inflation accounting in statutory financials 

In-line with the estimates, net revenues came flatt in real terms at TL11.9bn in 

4Q25. Türkiye revenues contracted by 1%, mainly due to weak consumer 

demand and pricing conditions. In Q4 2024, LFL sales contracted 6.7% in TL 

terms while sale volumes grew by 4.8% YoY in 4Q25. Including the new space 

total retail sales was flat in volume. International revenues registered 3% YoY. 

International revenues grew by 3% in real TL terms and 5.9% in constant 

currency in 4Q25.  

Beating the estimates by 12%, 4Q25 EBITDA came in at TL1.94bn (+20% YoY). 

EBITDA margin improved by 2.8ppt to 16.3% mainly due to disciplined pricing 

strategy and opex management, as well as IAS-29 impacts., EBITDA margin also 

includes 1.1ppt negative impact of imputed interest in 4Q25. Without the 

impact of IAS-29, MAVI reported 4Q25 revenue of TL11.37bn (+31% YoY), 

EBITDA of TL2.36bn (+44% YoY), and net income of TL680mn (-5% YoY).  

  

Highlights of the Quarter 

Solid cash generation. The net cash position of the Company stood at TL 6.8 

billion in 2025 FY, compared to TL 7.07 billion at the end of 2024 FY. Operating 

cash flow was also flattish at TL8586mn in 2025. Net working capital as of LTM 

sales was at 6.0% vs. 5.6% in 2024. The Company noted that consolidated 

inventory is 12% lower in value and Türkiye inventory is 8% lower in number of 

pieces versus 2024YE and comprises of all fresh, new season products. 

Trading updates for 1Q26. In February, Türkiye retail sales grew 27% 

(CPI:31%). The first 2 retail weeks of March show 74% growth in Türkiye retail 

with the positive impact of Ramadan Holiday sales. (Adjusted for the holiday 

calendar, sales growth is around 26%). 

 

Impact on Valuation & Outlook 

2026 Guidance: Under IAS-29, management guides for ~5% revenue growth 

(±1%), an EBITDA margin of 18% (±0.5ppt), and a capex-to-sales ratio of 6% (vs. 

5.5% in 2025) for 2026.  
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Mavi Giyim Sanayi Tic.A.S

The guidance implies a broadly flat EBITDA outlook, even though demand conditions are expected to be subdued 

and market conditions are expected to remain challenging, particularly in the first half of the year. On the 

operational side, the Company plans to open 15 net new stores, expand 15 stores, and renovate 30 stores in 

Türkiye. In North America, Mavi aims to open 6 new retail stores, continuing its footprint expansion in the region 

following 11 openings in 2025. Management did not provide guidance excluding IAS-29. While the top-line 

guidance came in slightly ahead of our expectations, the EBITDA margin outlook was somewhat softer than 

anticipated. We expect to gain further clarity on the underlying assumptions during the conference call scheduled 

for today. 

 

Dividend distribution and cancelation of share buybacks: Mavi announced that it will propose a gross dividend of 

TL1.67 per share at its upcoming General Assembly, implying a 4% dividend yield. The payout corresponds to 30% 

of pre-IAS 29 earnings (58% of reported distributable profit including IAS 29). The distribution date is set for May 6, 

2026. On the capital allocation front, the Board has resolved to cancel all repurchased shares—including those 

already acquired and those to be bought until completion—via a cash-neutral capital reduction, in line with capital 

markets regulations. This decision reflects a commitment to enhancing shareholder value and aligning with 

international corporate governance standards. The buyback program, initially announced on June 10, 2025, will 

remain in effect until either the maximum number of shares is reached or June 10, 2026. To date, the Company has 

repurchased 10.9mn shares (representing 1.37% of paid-in capital) for a total consideration of TL421.8mn. The 

program has a maximum budget of TL1bn, corresponding to up to 79.4mn shares. 

 

Comment: We may see an initial negative market reaction driven by the weaker-than-expected bottom-line 

performance. However, we expect this to be short-lived, supported by strong operating performance, solid cash 

generation, 2026 guidance, and the shareholder-friendly decision to cancel treasury shares. Despite the near-term 

pressure, we believe the stock is overly penalized, given Mavi’s resilient business model, strong market positioning, 

and proven track record of delivering robust results across varying macro environments. Based on 2026 guidance, 

the stock trades at 3.6x Adj. EV/EBITDA (excl. IAS 29 and IFRS 16), implying a significant discount to both 

international peers and local food retailers. We maintain our BUY recommendation with a 12-month target price of 

TL69.2/share. We may revisit our estimates following the analyst call scheduled for today at 16:00. 
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Estimated Forward P/E & 12M Trailing P/E Estimated Forward EV/EBITDA & 12M Trailing EV/EBITDA
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Estimated Forward EV/EBITDA

Burada yer alan bilgiler İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. tarafından bilgilendirme amacı ile hazırlanmıştır. Yatırım bilgi, yorum ve tavsiyeleri yatırım danışmanlığı 
kapsamında değildir. Yatırım danışmanlığı hizmeti; aracı kurumlar, portföy yönetim şirketleri, mevduat kabul etmeyen bankalar ile müşteri arasında imzalanacak yatırım 
danışmanlığı sözleşmesi çerçevesinde sunulmaktadır. Burada yer alan yorum ve tavsiyeler, yorum ve tavsiyede bulunanların kişisel görüşlerine dayanmaktadır. Herhangi 
bir yatırım aracının alım-satım önerisi ya da getiri vaadi olarak yorumlanmamalıdır. Bu görüşler mali durumunuz ile risk ve getiri tercihlerinize uygun olmayabilir. Bu 
nedenle, sadece burada yer alan bilgilere dayanarak yatırım kararı verilmesi beklentilerinize uygun sonuçlar doğurmayabilir. 
Burada yer alan fiyatlar, veriler ve bilgilerin tam ve doğru olduğu garanti edilemez; içerik, haber verilmeksizin değiştirilebilir. Tüm veriler, İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. 
tarafından güvenilir olduğuna inanılan kaynaklardan alınmıştır. Bu kaynakların kullanılması nedeni ile ortaya çıkabilecek hatalardan İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. 
sorumlu değildir. 
Bu içeriğe ilişkin tüm telif hakları İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş.’ye aittir. Bu içerik, açık iznimiz olmaksızın başkaları tarafından herhangi bir amaçla, kısmen veya 
tamamen çoğaltılamaz, dağıtılamaz, yayımlanamaz veya değiştirilemez. 


